

Buckinghamshire County Council

Decision

Cabinet Member for Achievement and Learning

In accordance with the previously published schedule and reports, the Cabinet Member for Achievement and Learning has made the following decision. This decision will take effect from Thursday 11 October 2007.

This decision has been taken under Special Urgency procedures as outlined in the County Council's constitution under 'Access to Information Standing Orders', Paragraph 16

Title

Report on the outcome of the consultation by the federated governing body of Dinton CE School and Cuddington CE School

Reference Number:

AL15.07

Decision To Be Taken

This decision has been taken under **Special Urgency** procedures as outlined in the County Council's constitution under 'Access to Information Standing Orders', Paragraph 16. The decision has not appeared on the County Council's Forward Plan and five clear days notice cannot be given before the decision is taken. Permission has been sought from the Leader of the Council and the Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Children's Services. The decision has been taken under the Special Urgency Rule because of a change in legislation (Section 29 of the Education and Inspection Act 2006) and the abolition of the School Organisation Committee. Under these circumstances the five clear days notice cannot be given.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member has agreed to the proposal from the federated governing body that the two schools become a combined school from September 2008 and that Cuddington CE School becomes a KSI school (age range 4-7) and Dinton CE School a KSII school (age range 8-11).

Contact Officer

Stephen Bagnall Head of Policy, Planning, Commissioning and Performance Tel: 01296 383340

Date of Publication

11 October 2007